

No. 19-6275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Judicial Court for the
County of Suffolk

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL
SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID RASSOUL RANGAVIZ

Counsel of Record

COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC

COUNSEL SERVICES

44 Bromfield Street

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 910-5835

drangaviz@publiccounsel.net

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....4

 I. *FISHER* IS CONTRARY TO THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT, WHICH PROTECTS AGAINST THE COMPELLED DISCLOSURE OF INCRIMINATING PRIVATE PAPERS4

 II. EVEN IF *FISHER* IS RETAINED, THE ACT OF PRODUCTION DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO COMPELLED DECRYPTION12

 III. THE SJC’S APPROACH TO COMPELLED DECRYPTION YIELDS ABSURD RESULTS AND ENSURES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S IMMINENT OBSOLESCENCE17

Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	3, 4, 14, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 481 Mass. 540 (2019)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , No. 17-646 (U.S. June 17, 2019).....	24
<i>King v. Purnell</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 20 (K.B. 1748)	5
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	7
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	12
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	24
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	1
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	9, 10
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	24
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	12

<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	23

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 211D, §§ 1, 2, 4	1
--	---

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar & Renee B. Lettow, <i>Fifth Amendment First Principles: The Self-Incrimination Clause</i> , 93 Mich. L. Rev. 857 (1995).....	14
Bruce Schneier, <i>Click Here To Kill Everybody</i> (2018).....	14, 22, 24
Bryan H. Choi, <i>The Privilege Against Cellphone Incrimination</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. Online 73 (2019).....	16, 23
David Rangaviz, <i>Compelled Decryption & State Constitutional Protection Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 57 Am. Crim. L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2019).....	2
George Orwell, <i>1984</i> (1949).....	21
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions</i> (2018)	6
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	6
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment: The Right Against Self-Incrimination</i> (1968)	6
McCormick on Evidence (2013)	19

Michael S. Pardo, <i>Disentangling the Fourth Amendment and the Self-Incrimination Clause</i> , 90 Iowa L. Rev. 1857 (2005)	11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Active Liberty: A Progressive Alternative to Textualism and Originalism?</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2006).....	12
Orin S. Kerr & Bruce Schneier, <i>Encryption Workarounds</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 989 (2018)....	21, 22, 24
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Compelled Decryption and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 767 (2019).....	17, 20
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Classical Liberal Alternative to Progressive and Conservative Constitutionalism</i> , 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2010)	12
Richard Nagareda, <i>Compulsion “To Be a Witness” and the Resurrection of Boyd</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1575 (1999)	5, 6, 11, 20
Roseanna Sommers & Vanessa K. Bohns, <i>The Voluntariness of Voluntary Consent: Consent Searches and the Psychology of Compliance</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 1962 (2019)	22
Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>Documents and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 27 (1986)	passim
William J. Stuntz, <i>Self-Incrimination and Excuse</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1227 (1988)	19
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
